contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

To conform to the current period presentation, certain amounts in the prior periods� consolidated financial statements and notes have been
reclassified. An adjustment has been made to the Company�s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended
September 30, 2011 to reflect the effect of a reclassification made to the Company�s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30,
2011 related to restricted cash and cash equivalents. The Company reclassified amounts out of cash and cash equivalents that were restricted in
terms of their use and withdrawal and has presented those amounts of restricted cash and cash equivalents as a separate line item on the face of
the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

7

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

The following line items were adjusted (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
As Reported Reclassification Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Net change in assets and liabilities relating to operating activities:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents $ �  $ (51,533) $ (51,533)
Net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities $ 175,974 $ (51,533) $ 124,441
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 181,253 $ (51,533) $ 129,720
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 147,585 $ (13,940) $ 133,645
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 328,838 $ (65,473) $ 263,365

2. Significant Accounting Policies
The Company reported Significant Accounting Policies in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011. The
following are new or revised disclosures or disclosures required on a quarterly basis.

Concentrations of Credit Risk. The Company is exposed to concentrations of credit risk, consisting principally of cash and cash equivalents,
restricted cash and cash equivalents, debt securities, premiums receivable, prepaid reinsurance premiums, reinsurance receivable and reinsurance
recoverables.

Concentrations of credit risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents are limited by guarantees